

Alamance County Board of Commissioners ACTION ITEM AGENDA ITEM

**MEETING DATE:** 5/6/2024

**DATE SUBMITTED:** 4/23/2024

FROM: Sheriff Terry Johnson

**DEPT:** ACSO

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution Approving the Conveyance of Surplus Vehicles to ACC

TO: Alamance County Board of Commissioners

## **ISSUE/ACTION REQUESTED:**

Approval of a resolution donating 11 vehicles surplus vehicles from the Alamance County Sheriff's Office to the Alamance Community College Law Enforcement Program.

## **BACKGROUND/PURPOSE OF REQUEST:**

N.C.G.S. 160A-280 authorizes governmental units to donate to a community college any interest in personal property upon such terms and conditions as the governmental unit deems wise, with, or without consideration. The vehicles identified to be donated to ACC have been removed from service for extremely high mileage and/or mechanical issues that would render them unreliable for daily operations. The vehicles donated to ACC will be repaired by ACC and used for service training and training new law enforcement recruits in the ACC BLET program.

A public notice was published in the newspaper on April 25, 2024.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends the Board review the information received.

**ATTACHMENTS:**